30, 2024

(17th fiscal
period)

1,672 yen 1,857 yen
+11.1%

+185 yen

Difference in profit between the previous and revised forecasts
 +43 million yen
■ Decrease in debt costs mainly due to refinancing

 +44 million yen
■ Property tax reduction due to a change in the taxable value

 +4 million yen
■ Less fixed rent reductions for Ise-shima and Kinugawa

Kanko due to shortened periods of renovations to upgrade
them to premium hotels +4 million yen

■ Expected variable rent for accommodation for leisure
 -10 million yen

New Borrowings

 The Company will borrow 4,971 million yen on May 31, 2024, to repay existing borrowings.
 New financial institutions lending to the Company: Aozora Bank (1,000 million yen) and Resona Bank (500 million

yen)
 The Company aims to lower funding costs and broaden the formation of lenders to increase funding, thereby

speeding up external growth and consistently increasing distribution per unit.

2

(Unit: million yen)

Name of financial institution
Before the borrowings

Borrowings
to be repaid

The borrowings
Increase or
decrease

After the borrowings

Outstanding
borrowings Ratio Short term Long term Total Outstanding

borrowings Ratio

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 6,043 47.4% ▲ 1,395 +1,343 +1,343 ▲51 5,991 47.0%

The Tokyo Star Bank, Limited 2,651 20.8% ▲ 1,201 +750 +750 ▲451 2,200 17.3%

San ju San Bank, Ltd. 1,394 10.9% ▲ 227 +227 +227 0 1,394 10.9%

Aozora Bank, Ltd. (New lender) 0 0.0% +1,000 +1,000 +1,000 1,000 7.9%

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Ltd. 1,416 11.1% ▲ 1,416 +750 +750 ▲666 750 5.9%

Kiraboshi Bank, Ltd. 500 3.9% 0 500 3.9%

Resona Bank, Ltd. (New lender) 0 0.0% +500 +500 +500 500 3.9%

The Ogaki Kyoritsu Bank, Ltd. 400 3.1% ▲ 400 +400 +400 0 400 3.1%

Fukoku Mutual Life Insurance Company 330 2.6% ▲ 330 ▲330 0 0.0%

Total 12,736 100.0% ▲ 4,971 +750 +4,221 +4,971 0 12,736 100.0%

Guarantee of Borrowings by APA Holdings

Financial institutions

APA Holdings Co., Ltd.

Asset management
agreement

Financial
transactions

Debt guarantees

Holding investment unitsHolding a 100% stake

 The Company will receive a guarantee of borrowings from APA Holdings Co., Ltd., which invests in the Company
and has established good relationships with major financial institutions, to enhance its creditworthiness in
transactions with financial institutions.

 When the Company receives the debt guarantee, it will remove all security interests in its assets. The Company’s
borrowings will all become unsecured.